SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

MOTION NO. 22-447

APPROVAL OF AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN SNOHOMISH COUNTY AND THE ALDERWOOD WATER & WASTEWATER DISTRICT CONCERNING UTILITY CONSTRUCTION ASSOCIATED WITH THE LOCUST WAY – LOGAN ROAD INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

WHEREAS, Snohomish County (the County) has a public road improvement project (TIP # D.02.03) to improve the intersection of Locust Way and Logan Road, (the Project); and

WHEREAS, the Alderwood Water & Wastewater District (the District), has facilities in the County right-of-way pursuant to a franchise and, as a condition of its franchise and state law, is responsible to relocate its facilities when necessary at its own expense to accommodate County initiated public road improvements; and

WHEREAS, the District desires to install and relocate existing 8, and 16-inch water mains and appurtenances as well as 8-inch sanitary sewer mains and appurtenances (the Utility Work); and

WHEREAS, the District desires to have the County perform the Utility Work during construction of the Project; and

WHEREAS, it is deemed to be in the best interest of the public and the District to have the County perform the Utility Work during construction of the Project, and have the District reimburse the County the actual costs of completing the Utility Work;

NOW, THEREFORE, ON MOTION, the Snohomish County Council approves and authorizes the County Executive to sign the Interlocal Agreement between Snohomish County and the Alderwood Water and Wastewater District concerning Utility Construction Associated with the Locust Way – Logan Road Intersection Improvement project.

PASSED this 14th day of December, 2022.

SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

Coundil Chair

ATTEST:

Asst Clerk of the Council